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A JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION
. mm,; 10633 ’ vm; s.c.
%  “ j' ‘ ‘ January 30, 1943.

liiir:; Yan Brothers, Ltd., 17 :

1055 Vernon Dri |

Itazgmlr > B. c. ky\&
Dear Sirs:

Re: [Kivoharu Kay MOMOSE
In order that we may complete our file in connection

with Japanese interests once held in your company, we would
appreciate your advising us as to the following:

“\1.“.!hp nunber of shares held in trust by Mr. J. 0. Halifax
on behalf of Mr. Momose. ‘5';’7)!) ;

S !ho date on which said shares were purchased by Mr. aa.nmt

3. The total considerstion involved at that time and the
amount, if any, still due in t cognegtion by Mr. Halifax
to Mr. Momose. ﬁfavﬂ.#g, YO ‘kﬁ; 1.

& Your letter received by us on May 23, 1942 indicated
that the purchase had been made and that as of that date there -
were no Japanese interests whatsoever in your company.

Separate and distinct from the question of share
transfers and sale, we would appreciate your advising us by
return mail whether or not Mr. Momose is still a creditor of

company and if so, to what extent. It is our understand-
ng that some time subsequent to November 22, 1940, Mr. Momose
was a creditor of your company in the amount of and
_at the same time held an interest in some 32,827 shares,

‘ Please accept our thanks in advance for your assistance
in aiding us in closing our file in comnection with the Van
Brothers, Ltd.

Yours truly,




B i MY U s Ly -y s e —

in order that me nay complete our file in gonreetion
with Japenese interssts once held in your soupany, we would

appreciate your advising us as to the follewings

_ iy The mumber of shares held in trust by ir. J. O. Halifex
on behaif of ir, lomose,

2. The dste on which seid shares were purchased by ¥r. Haliifsx
from ¥r, domose.

3« The total consideration involved at that time and the
amount, 1if any, still due in this connection by Mr. HEalifex
to Br. domose,.

Iour letter received by us ou May 23, 1942 indieated
that the purchase had been made and that as of that date there
were no Japanese interests whatsoever in your cCompany .

~_Oeparate and distinet Irom the question of share
tranalers and sale, we would appreciste vour advising us by
return mall whether or not kr. Momose is still & creditor of
Jour company ang if so, to what extent, It is our understand-
ing that some time subsequent to Noveaber 22, 1940, Hr,. Eomose
Was & creditor of your company in the smount of 25,576.99 and
at the sane time held an interest in soue 32,827 shares,

| 5 'Plaanv acoe;t our thanks in advance for your sssistance
in aiding us In closing our file In connection with the Van
Erothers, Ltd, -

Youras truly,

Re Po Alexander,
“anager,




19875 & 10633

J&ii‘.‘&“‘: P‘f 31«:‘ 19’!3"

#r. Eiyobaru Kay HOMOGE
‘ Mhn stion Ho, 03431,’
m-i», ﬁ_. c.

Desr 34im

>

in order M OUur records may de complete in
soncection with the affairs of Van Drothers, Ltd.; please
give us the following informetion by retusrn mails

1+ The nuubor of shares in Van Erothers, Ltd, held in

Zs The date on which safd shares held in trust vere
parchased from you h,r Brs Jo 04 Halsifax,

3« The considerstion for whior saild shores were sold by

4+ The saount still due to you, if any, by ir. J. O.
B;n!'ua . .

Yours truly,

Re Pe Alexander,
dansger.
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A'm‘d ; et
FOUNTAIN STRUPS

NON-ALCOHOLIC WINES
SODA FOUNTAIN SUPPLIES
SYTRAWS

B RY GING :‘uug
~ THE LIONS MINERAL WATER WORKS
' {0 o e pmareo wirths

1085 VERNON ORIVE,
VANCOUVER, B.C

Alien Cuatedians Gffice
670 Hagtings 8t. W,
Vancouver, B. C.

Deny 8irs:

i 13 to inform you that the Japsnes

#bave comiony owned by one N¥r. K. Komose

S2ust by Mr. 3, Q. Halifex, Tove T
w k. » U‘:mii:'"l f“::";’t“»h

snere 18 now no Japanese interests whatever in th
company.

Toure truly,

: & e .
Yen Ercithers Limited.




" ‘“"- f ut'nt "e‘.

417 NMETROPOLITAN BLDG.
837 HASTINGS 8T, W,

March 12, 1942,

H. P. GCardener; Baq.,
1404 Eoyal Bank Bldg.,
Yaneouvar, B. C.

Dear Sir: EE; ycur file No. 261.

I have to thank you for vour favour of the 10th inst.
encloeing cancelled cheque in my favour for §5460.00 deposited
with wou by Mp. Halifax cn Lycne Minersl VWatere, investigation.

The figure $6750.00 wae my mistake. I overlcoked
$300 deperate payment made same date as cheque.

Youre very truly,

Je. A. RUSSELL & COMPANY.

JAR :DMP




1404 Roysl Bank BEldg,.,
Vansouver, Bs C,

10th Merch, 1948.

 Messras s As Russell &

m.

= |
‘ I wigh to acknowledge receipt of Jou= letter
the 9th inst, and as nguutod am enclo herewith
v ! 8 a|ayvyour
£

of
cancelled cheque drawn in of yourself for the

The figure mantioned in your letter 1is §8,780,00
whiaoh, I presuse, is a typographical error, Be gooi
enough to umicdgo receipt of the cheque, please.s

1

Yours truly,

_ Yor O We MoPherson
Authorised Deputy of the Seeretary
of State and/or Custodiasn




A Russmu. LS. K.C.

417 METROPOLITAN BLDG.
BET HASTINGS 8T. W .-

March 9, 19482,

6. ¥W. MoPherecon, Esq.,

Authorised Deputy of the Seeretary of State
nni Jor Cuetodian,

Reyal Bank Bnildins.

-v.naonvar. B. C

BB: Lione Mineral Water Works Co., and

Van Bros. Ltd., your file §261

: In your letter of the 3rd February you advised me that

*tho Custodian had no further interest in this matter. BEarlier

in the negotistione, I wane sdvised that Mr. Halifax, the Manager

. of théee Ccmpanies, had produced to you a chegue in my favour
from a former sharehclder eince miess ing, for SE750 as evidenoce
of bonafides in thie matter.

, This chegque was only to be held by you until the
‘matter was thorcughly inveetigated. I now require it for
purposes of andit for these Companies.
Please return it to me bv bearer.

Youre very truoly,

J. A. RUSSELL & COMPANY.




of your remoren-
wwwcrwmmu
m&%, Tor shich I Shank yous

M&ury

o Uhs mam




January 13th, 1942.

Fy uum. B
"”f‘ntaa—81rl,
van Brothers Limite

i 1{' ing to ybnr letter of the 10th instanmt,
_,I‘bog to tdvinq hat the shareholders of this company

- @ecoriing to its last anpual report on file made upto
thﬁ Qﬂth lovonbor, 1941 are:

lilitlx John 0. . 2085 vernom Drive 69,960
Yancouver, B, C,
Plant Ilnagor

iiitttr, Robert 601 Provinee Bldg.
Barrow

Vancouver, B, C.
Aocountnnt

Godfrey, sllen 1495 W. 10%h Ave.
s Stoncgrlphor Secretary

| On the 25th May, 1941 Margaret Gilbert
transferred one share to Eliem Godfrey.

I am, y
Your obedient servant,
He Ge Garrett

Registrar of Compenies
per:




1404 Royal Bank Bldg.,
Vancouver, B. Cs

srd Pebruary, 1942,

AB & result o our discussion of to-~day's date
meerning the shareholders of Lyons Uineral Water Works
Company sud Van Dros, Ltd,, in the eourse of which you
sasured me that none of the shares are held by or for the
bonefit of an eneuy as defined by the Consolidated Hegu-~
iations Respeoting Irsding with the Bnoay, 1 wish to advise
Wt the Custodian ims no further in terest in this natter.

-&G""ﬁ t;"“.ll,v ?

For G. V. UcPherson
Authorised Deputy of the Secretary
of Btete lnd.for Custodian




gistrar of Companies,
ament Buildings,
ia, B. C.

e sl K R B0 refer you to my letter of the 10th
. ultime ti which I requested you to be good enough to
_N.=,“;;":ﬂa~:&§h‘l_list,¢f sharetiolders of the companies
 1isted therein., In case my previous letter has been mis-

1aid I again include the 1ist of compsnies referred to:

Deep Bay Logging Company Limited
Kagetsu & cg:fany Limited

; if any transfers have recently taken place will
you be good enough %0 furnish details.
| ' Yours iruly,

For G, ¥%W. dcPherson
Authorized Deputy of the Secretary
of State and/or Custodian




January P8,

Jo be Buspell & Compeny,
b M§§WM ERnd &Lg‘:ﬂ.ﬂﬂrﬁ,
M Restings Strest Yooty
. Vameguver, 3, Ca

RM Lma diaorel !E:”—,r iorks Company and
Jm Brog, L

b § h&*’m your latter of Jamuury 27:iL.

I am m slear Pron your letSor as %0 whether or not Joba
Nlﬂ,x fs the sotual bamePiefsl owmer of the sheres v gl atered 48
Bis name,

3 have sskod ¥r, Cardner of thls offics sll snd oec you
M dfevuss this matter, He w1l no doubt and
méke sn appolntment.

Your eo-oporvation ls grastly

Yours truly,

{6, ¥, MoPhorsen)

Mithorl zed Deputy of thw
seeretary of Lltate an.:./ar
Custodinn,




3 /d Wg{ w ' !........ orricg PACIrIic 7922
| Barristers aud Solicitors I
! e E C { ﬁ"ﬁ“’v
J. A Russmis, LL.B., K.C. Aps Ty

417 METROPOLITAN BLDG.
837 HASTINGS 8T. W,

Janusrvy 27, 1942,

8. W, MePherson, Beq.,

Autborised Deputy of the Secretarv of State and/er Custcdian,
1409 Reoyal Bank Building,

Yanocaver, B. C,

Dear Sir: RE: Consclidated Regulations Respecting
: Trading with the Enemv (1939? and
Lvons Mineral Water VWorke Co. and
Van Bros. Ltd.,

Since receipt of vour valued favour of the 20th

January 1942 encleeing Coneclidated Regulations respecting
Trading with the Enemv (1939) I have been delving inte this
particnlar matter with an earnest desire to complvy with
vour estesmed suggestion that “"vour co-operation in this
matter will be greatlv appreciated”.

I have obtained from cur Law Librarev at the Court
House s transeript of the Order in Coancil passed st the
Government Honse at Ottawa on the 7th davw of December 1941
and have endeavoured to link it up with the provisions of
‘the Consolidated Regulations Respecting Trading with the
Bnemv (1939) ae applving to above heading under oonsideration.
{1 have hed an extra copv of this order made for vour files).

As ind icated to vou in m» letter to vou of the
8th January inst. I required for our better information the
Annual balance sheet of the Companies to end Nevember 1941,
which I expected vou to have frédm- their auditors within gho

few dawe. It unfortunstelv happens that Mr. Webster the
aocountant and auvditor of the Companies, was 111 at the time
and is only within the last few dave resumed his activities.
He bas now furnished me with the balance sheet of Van Bros.
Ltd. as of December 31, 1941 and a profit and loss scoount
for the vear end ing Deosmber 31, 1941. It remaingé for #e to
check up this bDalance sheet and profit and lose account with
all parties interested in these Companies.




The statement however, is nseful in that it shows.
8 losn asoount of a sudstantial amount $5,576.99 from s
Japansse to the Companv. It follows that I now have in
mv files the complete information of the affaire of thése
Companies. It wouold be $d41ls to g0 into the matter in detail
on paper, going back to the articles of aseceiation of Van
m.. Janusry 1923 and 1ts inorease of capitsl in January

It h‘aprm however, that in Ootobér 1928, one
Binshiohi (Harry)Kisansteot ms and controlled the issnsd
shares in Van Bros. Itd. r $12,500 Kuramitsu sold 2500
of the stook of this Companv out of his 5500 shares to
Kivohn Momose as appears from a dooument of tranefer and
agreement of that date. 1 C %

On the 16th April 1938, Kuramiteu and Momose
« &8 such share-holders ani! as ereditors for monies advanced

%o the Company to avoid a Japanese bovcott,entiered inte
an agresment with Jotn O. Halifax their then Manager and
Foreman of Van Bros. Ltd., that gub ject to a declaratien of
trust Halifax should assume the ocontrol and manazements
of the Company at a wage and bdonus provided in agreement.

Later on the 26th September 1938 Foramiteu and
Morose as beneficiaries under said declaration of trust
and oreditors of Van Broe. Ltd. became desirons of perf=
eoting a sale or their eaid deneficial share, interest, :
and chosen action and gave anthority to Halifax to endesvonr
~and complete as a joint transaction the sale of the said
bene fiolal shares and credits of Kuramiten and Momoes
on terms tharein provided.

Later stil] on the 22n3 November 1940 Karamitsa
in consideration of $5,760 paid him bv John 0. Halifax p
assigned, #0ld, and transferred all his eald 37,132 ghares z
90 held in trust for him under terms of agreement of the /
16th April 1938 and the Decdlaration of trust attached thereto
to John 0. Ealifax, personallv and not as trustee absolutely.
The intention of this gale and agreement is definitelv
‘:{rlllid in an agreement attached to said memorandum of
sale. ; . :

‘ Kuramitsn at the time of this sale and parchase
of his interest in this Companv, had other properties and
interests in British Columbias gma expressed his intention of
remaining in British Columbis in business but not in confliot
with the Van Bros. Ltd. or ite share-holders or its ereditors.




»

It has since been learned that on Jammarv B 1941 he left

for Japan, taking with him in some manner above$b,760,

and proceeds of other his properties, interests in B. C..
Just how, he 4id this or where he is now or what he is doing
we have no information. | -

Sinee the transaction of the 22nd November 1940 |
Momose has remained a bannfiaiarvvccctthnd&rnnt of some |
| 32,827 shares amd a oreditor of said Companv in the smount |
{of $5,5676.99. He is a retired bdusiness man isPnaturaliged .
| British subject whioch naturalization was confirmed bv the
Department of the Secretarv of State of Canada ae late ae
2nd Ogtodber, 1940.

All the foregoing ie¢ confirmed bv documentarv
evidence and a great volume of other dccumentarv evidence
in mv Tilescat the head office of these Companies. It :
wounld appear to me that the moet satisfactorv wav in which
I can co-operate with vou in this investiagation would be
for vou to give me a call or interview at mv office at
vour convenience. Youn suggest in your letter that voum do
not think wou would be able to make this call for at least
another wddk from the 21th Januarv. It ie because that
that week has elapsed and it might be that wvou are leaving
Yancouver, that I am hurrving this report to vou. Bat I
wonld like verv muoch to amplifv and perfect this report
from mv files.

Please advise me when it will be convenient
~for vou to call.

Your obedient servant,

A e aeell

Counsél fer Van Bros. and Kiyohu Momose.




1404 Royal Bank 21dge,
v-ﬂﬁau“r‘ Bs C

eond January, 1942,

-'f}ub'tmu. Pe 8o Roas & Sons,
i RS

Dear Sires |
i ‘ Ml !u'. h Os Halifax, L{mn Mnoul
Co, & Van

_ lnttcr of Jnnuory POth with enclo-
; m M whh h you for the information given,

- ‘ On the request of Er, Pleld I asked this party
£o come in sinee Kr, Field was not satisfied that he was
the beneficial owner of the stock, I have written to Nr,
FRussell in mmr M his letter of January Tth to=day,
the lettier dein ayed due to ths fact that 1 41 not

M‘n & ¢opy of Em Rcsuuuont tec send to him,

Yours truly,

(G. We HoPherason)
Authbrized Ivputy of the Secretary
of State and/or Custodian
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Dear 3ir:
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MEMORANDUM

Ret Lyons Nimeral weter Works Co. and Ven Bros, Ltd.
‘ | 20%h Jemuery 1942

M‘”“WW-”bmm-- - S G P U G

b

Nr. Jo Os Halifax called with referencs to g

the purchase of the ghavres from Herry Re Kuremitsu,. He
states thst in Nevember 1940 he purchased 69 »960 shares
from Dusemitsu for the amount of (5,750,000, £300,00 being
the deposit and the balanes being §5,450,00. As evidenss,
he prodused s cheque in favour of Je Ao Russell, th,
sompany's solieitor, dated November 22nd4, in the amount
of $5,450,00, He states that ¥r, Mussell is waiting to
reply 0 our request of the 7th Jemuary until the auditer,
e Bs Tebster, Cshey has completed his sudit -atnumt-
¥r, Webster has been sick but the stetement should be
sompleted in about two weeks time,

ur, Halifex sdvises that Zuremitsu also sold
his house and oar for sash before leaving for Jepan on
Sth Jemusry 1941, Te does not know whether or not the
money wes smuggled out of the sountry or what disposition
was made of 1%,

¥, Halifex will submit = copy of the sudited
statement when completed at which time this matter can
be sloseds

Re Fe Wray.

g




1400 Royt.l Bmk Bldges
Vaneouvey
Jsinasy 85, mm.

“j' ‘ h cl

Ret Gmoud.uhd Regulstions Res ctln“g
w the Enemy (1039
1 VWater Works Co. nnd
.M Ltd, e

1 have your letter of January 6th and in
m with your mot I am enclosing s copy of
thn‘nasslnsiana*

ai ‘Unfortunstely in view of my short stay in

- ?mw.r I am tied up prectically all day with

| m £ my office and do not think I will be able
0 ® upon you st least for another week,

A8 far as the Regulstions are concermed the

-mutaﬁhn is mzm to such information as he cone

= 8 neces to enforee thelr provisions, 1 hno
ption m Kre Halifax holds umm ghares in
Van Broe, Linited as nominee only and I am reguesting
full {nformation as to his interest in the said shares.

The above Regulations have only been amended
tnsefar that & provision has been inserted deslaring
that a person detaineéd by mn ally is an enemy, They
have, however, been applied to Japan and Japanese
Mrwll«! tcmwry by special Oyder in Council as
from December 7th last. have not a copy of the Order
in cmu but it no doubt appeared in the Canada Ggsette,

Xour oo-w-rnuon in this matter will be greatly
apprecisted.

Tours truly,

(Ge We HoPherson)
Authorized Deputy of the
Secretery of State and/or
Custodian, :




J.A. Russuili. LL.B.. K.C.

417 METROPOLITAN BLDG.
B37 HABTINGS 8T, W,

' L SRR X o S
% ' anuary 8, .

G. W. McPherecn, Besq.,

Authorized Departmwent of Secretarv cf State & Cuosted ian,
1012 Roval Bank Bailding,

Vanecaver, B, C.

Dear 8ir: re Ccneolidated Regulation respecting
Trading with the Enemv (1939) and
Lvons Mineral Water Works Co. and Van
Broe. Ltd. :

I am writing from the Head Office of theee Corpanies
in response to vour letter of the 11th December 1941, only
received thies a.m., sddressed to the lLvone Mineral Water
Workas Ltd. attention: John 0. Halifax. o

Mr. Halifax waited on me thie a.r., mv office has
been the Legal advisor of these Companies for manv weare and
has probabl~ a better knowledge of their affaire and Historv
than anv one connected with the Companies. ‘

| Within the pest month I have required the Annual
Balance fheet cf the Companies tc end Noverber 1941 and
expeet tc have it in hand from Auvditore within a few da~e.

The annual report of Van Bros Ltd. of which the
Lwens Co. is a subeidarv was filed with the Reristrar of
Corpaniee with the past 10 davs.

Dealing with vour sabove letter and mv advising
thereon I am faced with the difficultvy that I have no copy
of the Ooneclidated Regulations respecting Trading with
the Enemv regulations (1939)

_Have anv new repgulations or snv new interpretaticne
been made eince Japan hae declared War? '

Can vou let me have bv Rearer s copv of such
Repulations and vour commente on the subject of Naturalived
Japan eubjecte liabilities.




Perhape it wculd serve both our offioo- better
{f scme cne from vweur offioce wculd give me a call or
{nterview at mvy cffice at vour convenience. I have not

been ver~ well and do¢ pot attempt much work outeide of
mv office.

I think we nhduld co-cperate in the matter of
thie inguirv but I natorallv wan® to know the Legal requ-
irement of the Regulaticne drcught dcwn to date.

Awaiting vour advices.

Youre very trulv,

J. A. RUSSELL & COMPABY.

}"k AR WW

JAR:DMP




1409 Royal Bank Bldg.,
: Vmcouvﬂ'. Be Co

15th J‘imury s 1948,

*lnm;. Ps 8¢ Roes & Sons,

Brothers Limi

I have your latter of Jamuary lith and wish to
ﬁhunk rwu for tba information given,

I will taks this matter up immediately.

Yours truly ,

{Gs We MePherson)
Authorized lDeputy of the Sesretary
- of State snd/or Custodian




1409 Royal Bank Bldg.,
Vanoouver, B, C.

15th Jamuary, 1942,
1055 Vernen -m&f“"
Vansouver, B. C.

_Dear 38r¢

f8) Van Drothers Limited

S Information which the Custodian has indicates
that you are holding 66,960 shares out of e total issued
share cspital of 70,071 shares of the above sompany,

I also have information that thers may be a
Japanede interest in these shares and I would appreciste
your letting me have full information in this matters I
would be pleased to see you at any time if you would like
to oall &t my office in the Royal Bank Building.

Yours truly,

(0, ¥, MoPherson)
Authorised Deputy of the Secretary
of State sand/or Custodian
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G« We McFPherason, =sq.,
Authorized Deputy of the Jecretary
of Stats and/or Custodian ’

™ |

Vancouver, 8,0,

Dear oir:
srothers

e il

T 4 v
el b L1

2 P
A t el

Y'e have recel 2 statement from the
Reglastrar of Companies of dated 30th

|
7N VLA

November 1941 whiczh shows that a I john 0. Halifax,
e

1055 Vernon Drive, Vancouver, B! 8 the owner ol
shares out of the total issued of 071 and from informetion

“.-‘3 L4 ’ (‘..a ;: \L

received by us“from & source we are not able to use, we
understand that Mr., Halifax hold ese shares for two

JEDANO SO ,

We understand that
Japanese so0ld his interest to the
left for Japan, The Compeany's
has promised to write us giving
regard but so far }

on you with a
in possession




MQ mm.
V“u“, Be Ca

Deer Sir

m mq appreciste receiving & list of the
¢s listed below, as shown

e e
p——

Yours faithfully,




